for the three months ended March 31, 2015, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

   You should not rely on the pro forma combined or pro forma equivalent amounts as they are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results or financial position that would have occurred if the merger had been completed as of the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily
indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined company. The pro forma information, although helpful in
illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of expected cost
savings, opportunities to earn additional revenue, the impact of restructuring and merger-related costs, or other factors that may result as a
consequence of the merger and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

26

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

51

Table of Contents

 HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND FOCUS BUSINESS BANK
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

March 31, 2015
Heritage

Commerce
Corp

Focus
Business

Bank Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 27,388 $ 23,855 $ (5,567) (a) $ 45,676
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in other financial
institutions 124,388 94,602 � 218,990

Total cash and cash equivalents 151,776 118,457 (5,567) 264,666
Time certificates of deposits in other financial institutions � 21,687 � 21,687
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 200,768 44,862 � 245,630
Securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 94,588 23,111 367 (b) 118,066
Loans held-for-sale�SBA, at lower of cost or fair value, including
deferred costs 1,390 � � 1,390
Loans, net of deferred fees 1,101,991 180,707 (4,833) (c) 1,277,865
Allowance for loan losses (18,554) (2,730) 2,730 (d) (18,554)

Loans, net 1,083,437 177,977 (2,103) 1,259,311
Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve
Bank stock, at cost 10,618 � � 10,618
Company owned life insurance 51,657 6,117 � 57,774
Premises and equipment, net 7,340 223 � 7,563
Goodwill 13,054 � 23,447 (e) 36,501
Other intangible assets 3,087 � 5,449 (f) 8,536
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 35,172 4,671 (1,422) (g) 38,421

Total assets $ 1,652,887 $ 397,105 $ 20,171 $ 2,070,163

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Demand, noninterest-bearing $ 544,339 $ 107,562 $ � $ 651,901
Demand, interest-bearing   241,477 185,257 � 426,734
Savings and money market 380,486 50,891 � 431,377
Time deposits�under $250   55,747 11,554 � 67,301
Time deposits�$250 and over 163,066 11,896 � 174,962
Time deposits�brokered   28,126 � � 28,126
CDARS�money market and time deposits 10,408 � � 10,408

Total deposits 1,423,649 367,160 � 1,790,809
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   42,461 853 � 43,314

Total liabilities 1,466,110 368,013 � 1,834,123

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock 19,519 � � 19,519
Common stock 133,992 30,532 18,731 (h) 183,255
Retained earnings 34,583 (1,462) 1,462 (i) 34,583
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,317) 22 (22) (j) (1,317)

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

52

Total shareholders' equity 186,777 29,092 20,171 236,040

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,652,887 $ 397,105 $ 20,171 $ 2,070,163

See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

27

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

53

Table of Contents

 HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND FOCUS BUSINESS BANK
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Heritage

Commerce
Corp

Focus
Business

Bank Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 15,004 $ 2,314 $ 47 (a) $ 17,365
Securities, taxable 1,779 176 (9) (b) 1,946
Securities, non-taxable 506 45 � 551
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in other financial
institutions 77 90 � 167

Total interest income 17,366 2,625 38 20,029

Interest expense:
Deposits 508 152 � 660

Total interest expense 508 152 � 660

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 16,858 2,473 38 19,369
Provision (credit) for loan losses (60) 50 � (10)

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 16,918 2,423 38 19,379

Noninterest income:
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 623 102 � 725
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 400 11 � 411
Servicing income 306 (12) � 294
Gain on sales of SBA loans 207 910 (2) (c) 1,115
Gain on sales of securities � 2 � 2
Other 390 180 � 570

Total noninterest income 1,926 1,193 (2) 3,117

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 8,042 1,654 � 9,696
Occupancy and equipment 1,045 176 � 1,221
Software subscriptions 327 70 � 397
Data processing 303 137 � 440
Insurance expense 291 19 � 310
FDIC deposit insurance premiums 239 64 � 303
Correspondent bank charges 236 7 � 243
Advertising and promotion 211 86 � 297
Professional fees 95 331 � 426
Foreclosed assets, net (170) � � (170)
Other 1,657 390 248 (d) 2,295

Total noninterest expense 12,276 2,934 248 15,458

Income before income taxes   6,568 682 (212) 7,038
Income tax expense 2,430 279 (85) (e) 2,624

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

54

Net income 4,138 403 (127) 4,414
Dividends on preferred stock (448) � � (448)

Net income available to common shareholders 3,690 403 (127) 3,966
Less: undistributed earnings allocated to Series C preferred stock (274) � 64 (f) (210)

Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to common
shareholders   $ 3,416 $ 403 $ (63) $ 3,756

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.13 $ 0.14 N/A $ 0.12
Diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.13 N/A $ 0.12

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 26,509,723 2,929,282 2,544,358 (g) 31,983,363
Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 26,680,253 3,011,228 2,462,412 (g) 32,153,893

See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

28

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

55

Table of Contents

 HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND FOCUS BUSINESS BANK
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Heritage

Commerce
Corp

Focus
Business

Bank Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except for per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 49,207 $ 7,859 $ 190 (a) $ 57,256
Securities, taxable 7,810 1,022 (36) (b) 8,796
Securities, non-taxable 2,025 227 � 2,252
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits in other financial
institutions 214 324 � 538

Total interest income 59,256 9,432 154 68,842

Interest expense:
Deposits 2,032 686 � 2,718
Short-term borrowings 121 � � 121

Total interest expense 2,153 686 � 2,839

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 57,103 8,746 154 66,003
Provision (credit) for loan losses (338) 300 � (38)

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 57,441 8,446 154 66,041

Noninterest income:
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 2,519 350 � 2,869
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 1,600 103 � 1,703
Servicing income 1,296 203 (9) (c) 1,490
Gain on sales of SBA loans 971 1,082 � 2,053
Gain on sales of securities 97 125 � 222
Other 1,263 60 � 1,323

Total noninterest income 7,746 1,923 (9) 9,660

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 26,250 4,507 � 30,757
Occupancy and equipment 4,059 705 � 4,764
Professional fees 1,891 1,040 � 2,931
Insurance expense 1,126 48 � 1,174
Software subscriptions 999 179 � 1,178
Data processing 969 444 � 1,413
Bay View Funding acquisition and integration related costs 895 � � 895
FDIC deposit insurance premiums 892 224 � 1,116
Correspondent bank charges 760 31 � 791
Foreclosed assets, net 53 57 � 110
Other 6,328 1,311 991 (d) 8,630

Total noninterest expense 44,222 8,546 991 53,759

Income before income taxes   20,965 1,823 (846) 21,942
Income tax expense 7,538 666 (338) (e) 7,866

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

56

Net income 13,427 1,157 (508) 14,076
Dividends on preferred stock (1,008) � � (1,008)

Net income available to common shareholders 12,419 1,157 (508) 13,068
Less: undistributed earnings allocated to Series C preferred stock (1,342) � 246 (f) (1,096)

Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to common
shareholders   $ 11,077 $ 1,157 $ (262) $ 11,972

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.40 N/A $ 0.38
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.39 N/A $ 0.37

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 26,390,615 2,922,893 2,550,747 (g) 31,864,255
Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 26,526,282 2,958,614 2,515,026 (g) 31,999,922

See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

29

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

57

Table of Contents

 HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND FOCUS BUSINESS BANK
NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(1)   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information and explanatory notes show the impact on the
historical balance sheet and statements of income of Heritage Commerce Corp resulting from the pending Focus Business Bank
merger under the acquisition method of accounting as required by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") accounting